
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 5th November, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October, 

2014  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Air Quality  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, People 
 

10.45 a.m. 
 
5. Tourism in Coventry  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Executive Director, Place 
 
Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) 
and Councillor McNicholas, Deputy Cabinet Member have been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item 
 

11.30 a.m. 
 
6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 All outstanding issues have been included in the work programme below 
 

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  (Pages 
25 - 28) 

 

 Report of the Members and Elections Team Manager 
 

8. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 28 October 2014 
 
Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 

  
2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 

Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 
 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 

 
 

 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), G Duggins, J Innes, 
R Sandy, B Singh, T Skipper (Chair), K Taylor and S Thomas 
 
By invitation Councillors K Maton and J McNicholas 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7683 3073  
E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

Other Members: Councillor A Gingell, Cabinet Member (Health and Adult 
Services) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

 G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
Dr J Moore, Chief Executive's Directorate 
T Richardson, Chief Executive's Directorate 
T Savill, Resources Directorate 
A West, Resources Directorate 
 

Other representatives: Sue Bent, Coventry Law Centre 
     Martin Buxcey, Department of Works and Pensions 
     Daniel Conteh, Celestineceleste Community Organisation   
     Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre 
     Daksha Piparia, Citizens Advice Bureau 
     Virginia Ringane, Celestineceleste Community Organisation 
     Mary-Ann Stephenson, Warwick University  
 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors J Blundell and J Innes  
 

Public Business 
 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

19. Overview and Scrutiny Management  
 
The Committee noted that a report of the Executive Director, Place headed ‘Draft 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) – Technical Evidence 
Paper’ had been considered by the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

Employment) at his meeting on 11th September, 2014. The Committee noted that 
Councillor Skipper, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee had attended the 
meeting and agreed that the decision was urgent and that call-in should not apply. 
 
In accordance with Part 3E, paragraph 19.4 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
report was presented to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to inform them of the 
reason for urgency. The reason for urgency was that the publication of the draft 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) update formed an 
integral part of the Local Plan public engagement process, which commenced on 
12th September, 2014. This was particularly in relation to the Duty to Cooperate 
and the Council’s on-going engagement with its neighbouring authorities in relation 
to housing need and supply. The SHLAA was also a technical evidence paper, 
which would help inform local communities and stakeholders about the Council’s 
housing land supply and allowed for consultation feedback to be collected and 
used to help inform the final version of the document. As such, it was urgent that 
the draft SHLAA was made available alongside the Local Plan paper to support 
the public engagement process. 
 

20. Welfare Reform - The Impact of Benefit Sanctions on People in Coventry  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and two 
presentations concerning the impact of benefit sanctions on people in Coventry. 
Sue Bent and Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre, Martin
[...]
ntact 
at DWP; and joint training between DWP and partners to focus on early 
intervention and prevention so that consistent advice and support was provided. 
The two main recommendations of the report were (i) change was needed in the 
sanctions policy at a national level and (ii) even within the existing policy there was 
significant scope for improving practice. 
 
Tim Savill, Head of Revenues and Benefits, gave a presentation on the work of the 
‘Working Together’ Group which detailed the challenges to be faced; informed 
about the monthly meetings; the positive outcomes; and what this partnership 
working had achieved. Copies of the presentation slides and the Groups’ strategy 
and key priorities were set out at appendices 2 and 3 of the briefing note. 
 
Members questioned the officers and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The potential impact of the report 

• How the findings of the report would be publicised 

• How national policies impacted on local decisions 

• The negative viewpoint created by the media towards benefit claimants 

• The intention for lessons to be learnt from the individual case studies 

• Further details about the personalisation of job seeking agreements and the 
training provided for employees at DWP 

• Clarification about the timeframe for initial interviews and the timescale for 
the hearing of appeals 

   
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The continued work of the Working Together on Welfare Reform Group 
be supported. 
 
(2) A further report on progress with the actions agreed to address concerns 
about sanctions be submitted to the meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee scheduled for 4th February, 2015 and all members of the Council 
be invited to attend. 
 
(3) Cabinet be asked to consider whether there are any further practical 
steps that the local authority can take to mitigate the serious problems 
arising for Coventry residents as a result of welfare benefit s
[...]
ommunity based clinics and primary and secondary care professionals should 
ask individuals if they have undergone Female Genital Mutilation or if themselves 
or members of their families are at risk.  

i. Data gathered should be shared across all agencies to ensure Coventry has a 
clear as possible picture of the prevalence of Female Genital Mutilation in 
Coventry. Share that information systematically: Develop protocols for sharing 
information about girls at risk of – or girls who have already undergone Female 
Genital Mutilation with other health and social care agencies, education and the 
police. 

j. Implementation of a Project Manager. 

 
The Committee noted that they would receive a progress update at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The proposals for action detailed above be supported and the Coventry 
Health and Well-being Board be recommended to accept these proposals. 
 
(2) Consideration to be given to alternative educational approaches for 
dealing with the issue of Female Genital Mutilation which will encourage 
local schools to engage in raising pupils’ awareness of FMG. 
 

22. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator concerning 
the reporting arrangements for outside bodies to Scrutiny during 2014-15. Details 
of the proposed reporting routes were set out at an appendix attached to the note. 
A draft report template highlighting the content and requirements was set out at a 
second appendix. 
 
The briefing note indicated that it was a constitutional requirement for the 
Committee to decide at the start of the municipal year which outside bodies it 
wished to receive reports from. The criteria currently applied to determine 
consideration was set out along with several proposed changes. In particular, the 
approach to secondary school governing bodies, trusts and foundations had been 
inconsistent and it was recommended that these did not report to Scrutiny unless 
requested by the Chair of Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2). 
 
The Committee discussed whether it was good value to continue to receive such 
reports. There was an acknowledgment that if there was an issue with a particular 
organisation then the onus would be on the member to report back with their 
concerns.  
 

Page 7



 

 

– 6 – 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Committee to receive report backs from the eight organisations who 
receive financial assistance from the City Council. 
 
(2) A letter be sent to all Councillor representatives on the other 
organisations part way through the year asking if there are any issues that 
require consideration by the Committee. 
 
(3) The content and requirements of the report template be approved. 
 
(4) Officers be requested to timetable the required outside bodies reports on 
the Committee’s work programme.      
 

23. Civic Visit to Kiel Germany for 132nd Kieler Woche  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor Hazel Noonan 
concerning her civic visit to Kiel, Germany from 20th to 23rd June, 2014 for 132nd 
Kieler Woche. 
 
The Lord Mayor took part in a programme of events hosted by Kiel City Council to 
mark the formal opening of Kieler Woche. This was the largest summer festival in 
northern Europe and the largest sailing sports event in the world. The report 
detailed both the costs and benefits of attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the Lord Mayor’s civic visit to Kiel and 
associated Kieler Woche celebrations be endorsed.  
 

24. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work 
programme for the year. 
 

25. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator, appended 
to which was the 2014/15 work programme. 
 
It was recommended that Child Sexual Exploitation to be considered at the 
meeting scheduled for 10th December, 2014 and Welfare Reform ber considered 
at the 4th February, 2015 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be updated as indicated.  
 

26. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm)  

  

Page 8



abc Briefing Note 

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                    Date:  5 November 2014 
 
Subject:  Air Quality 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 Local authorities are required to put in place an Air Quality Action Plan to address areas of 
poor air quality. Coventry’s current Plan was introduced in 2009 and requires updating to 
reflect national and local changes. This note sets the context in which the Plan will be 
reviewed and provides the opportunity for the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to identify 
any issues which officers and Cabinet Members should consider in developing the revised 
Plan.  
 

2 Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Scrutiny Coordination Committee: 
 
(i) Review the current position in relation to air quality in Coventry and the national 

framework within which it is regulated;  
 

(ii) Makes recommendations to officers and the Cabinet Members about the issues and 
priorities that should be addressed in the revision of the Plan. 

 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 The Environment Act 1995 introduced a national framework for managing air quality, 
requiring all local authorities to review air quality within their boundary. They must then 
assess the air quality against specified objectives for the pollutants concerned. In Coventry, 
the monitoring role is led by the Environmental Protection team in Regulatory Services.  
 

3.2 The Act requires local authorities to put in place an Action Plan to address where 
monitoring shows that the national Air Quality Objectives (see Appendix 1) have been 
exceeded. Air quality is compromised through the burning of fossil fuels to generate heat or 
electricity and to power vehicles. Poor air quality is generated by transport vehicles, 
agriculture, from domestic sources and through industrial processes. The government set 
the Air Quality Objectives to reflect the importance they attach to public health and the 
environment, while balancing these objectives have been balanced against economic goals 
including growth.   
 

3.3 There are considerable health and environmental impacts of poor air quality. In addition 
there is a detrimental financial impact where EU air quality standards are breached, as the 
EU is imposing a fine on the UK government (£400m). This fine may be passed to the 
respective local authorities, including Coventry, via provisions in part 2 of the Localism Act 
2011.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 
3.4 Collectively these impacts demand that Coventry works with local partners to improve air 

quality through a comprehensive range of measures. Officers within the Environmental 
Protection team in Regulatory Services carry out air quality monitoring duties under the 
Environment Act 1995. It has been known for some time that there are several areas of the 
city that exceed the national and European limits for air quality, primarily but not exclusively 
due to excess traffic pollution. 

 
3.5 Coventry City Council last implemented an Air Quality Action Plan in 2009 and much has 

changed since then. At a national level the planning policy framework has changed 
significantly, placing a high level of importance on sustainable development. At a local level 
the last five years has seen physical changes to the city’s environment and infrastructure 
as well changes to both the Council, such as taking on responsibility for Public Health, and 
its partners, such as the role being taken by the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 
3.6 As a result, Coventry City Council needs to update its Air Quality Action Plan to make it fit 

for purpose.  It also needs to take into account various other issues that are linked to good 
air quality, su
[...]
arative purposes Appendix 2 shows mortality rates in Coventry and Warwickshire (as 
compared to England) attributed to poor air quality as they compare to mortality from 
alcohol related-illnesses, smoking and obesity. Although not directly comparable, these 
figures are indicative of the public health importance of air quality as a cause of mortality. 
Smoking and alcohol mortality data refers to estimates for 2010-2012, and obesity-related 
mortality is based on the best available estimate. 6% of deaths in the UK in 1998 were 
attributable to obesity. It can be seen that air quality is associated with higher mortality 
estimates than obesity and alcohol-related conditions.  

Page 10



 3 

5 Air Quality Measurement in Coventry 
 

5.1 In line with national requirements air quality is routinely measured in Coventry using a 
range of mechanisms. Areas of poor air quality are dealt with using local mechanisms 
implemented through the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) regime. The role of the 
review and assessment process is to identify all those areas where Air Quality Objectives 
are being, or are likely to be exceeded. Where exceedances occur the Council is required 
to declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). In Coventry, the national Air Quality 
Objectives for NO2 were not met within the statutory timeframe and therefore a citywide 
AQMA was declared in 2009.  
 

5.2 Further reporting in January of this year has included modeling using national, regional and 
local data to identify likely areas of poor air quality. The main transport corridors to the 
North and North East (linked to M6) are areas identified as being most likely to exceed the 
NO2 standard. The report (brief extract included as appendix 3) provides some indication 
of worsening air quality in Coventry and confirms that the city-wide AQMA needs to remain 
in place. The Council are therefore required to produce an updated Air Quality Action Plan 
to demonstrate how we intend to work towards meeting the Air Quality Objectives in the 
city. Many of the actions identified to reduce the levels of Nitrogen Dioxide will relate to 
existing Council policies and strategies, particularly the Local Development Plan, which is 
undergoing public engagement in September and October 2014, and the Local Transport 
Plan, prepared in collaboration with Centro and other partners.  
 

6 West Midlands Action to Improve Air Quality 
 

6.1 Coventry City Council is a member of the West Midlands Air Pollution Group which acts as 
a strategic forum to identify best practice in the field of air quality management; to promote 
the co-ordination of Air Quality Action Plans and their delivery; and to work together to 
deliver the West Midlands Local Transport Plan air quality target.  
 

6.2 Outside of London, the West Midlands suffers the most extensive exceedances of the EU 
limit for NO2 in the UK.  
 

6.3 Research demonstrates that emissions from road transport are the principal source of 
elevated concentrations of NO2. Therefore seven West Midlands local authorities have 
formed a partnership, the Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme (LETCP), to 
produce regional air improvement strategies, in part funded through DEFRA.  Through the 
LETCP a range of initiatives have been taken forward over recent years. Within this 
Coventry has led on the development of best practice guidance on the use of public sector 
procurement to reduce vehicle emissions and good practice in planning and designing 
developments. 

7 Local Action to Improve Air Quality 
 

7.1 Coventry City Council is supporting the delivering of over £100m of transport schemes 
which will have a direct and positive impact on Air Quality Objectives. Some of the projects 
will help to improve reduce congestion and queuing traffic which will improve air quality.  

• Cycle Coventry – The construction of new cycle routes, cycle parking and the offer of 
cycle training has encouraged more people to take up cyc
[...]
nly at Tollbar and Ball Hill is the objective exceeded. Foleshill 
Road unit does not show an exceedance. However, the diffusion tubes located on the main 
transport corridors do correlate with the modelling results to a greater extent. The tubes do 
provide a more spatial indication of the areas of exceedance rather than a monitoring unit at a 
specific location. 
 
Map showing modelled areas of NO2 exceedance 
 

 
 

 

Page 18



abc  

                   Briefing Note 

 

To: Scrutiny Coordination Committee                                                 Date: 5 November 2014 

 

Subject:  Tourism in Coventry 

  

  

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 On 19 March 2014, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a 
presentation considering the need for the development of a tourism strategy for Coventry, 
and the recommended structures and tools required to deliver such a strategy. 

 
1.2 This briefing note provides the background to a further presentation and discussion for the 

meeting of Scrutiny Coordination Committee on 5 November 2014, which will consider 
Coventry’s current performance in the tourism sector and the local developments in the 
past 12 months relating to the sector’s performance, key structures and services.   
 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Coordination Committee: 
 

(i) Review the performance of Coventry’s tourism sector in the context of national and 
regional visitor trends. 

(ii) Review proposals and the rationale for the relocation of Coventry’s Tourist 
Information Centre. 

(iii) Endorse the proposed establishment of a Destination Management Organisation for 
Coventry. 

(iv) Recommend to Cabinet Member (Business Enterprise and Economy) key 
considerations and priorities for the development of the Council’s tourism services.   

 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 On 19 March 2014, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a 
presentation considering the need for the development of a tourism strategy for Coventry, 
and the recommended structures and tools required to deliver such a strategy.  Scrutiny 
Board further reviewed proposals for tourism products that were in development through, 
and with the support of, the Council’s Business Relationship and Tourism Team.   

4 Tourism and Destination 

4.1 Tourism currently generates £18,707m of expenditure within the UK economy in England 
alone.  In the past seven years, expenditure within the sector in Coventry has risen from 
£72m to £84m, generated through over 590,000 trips per annum to the city.   
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

4.2 Coventry is now the fastest growing West Midlands City for holidays and short breaks. 
Furthermore, Coventry is now in the Top 20 destinations in Great Britain for the total 
number of trips (at number 17) and ranks as the eighth visitor destination for business trips 
in Great Britain.  However, the City does not feature in the Top 20 cities and towns for total 
expenditure generated or the Top 10 for business expenditure generated. 
 

4.3 VisitEngland Great British Tourism Survey Q2 2014 Update Report 

West Midlands average spend per night for all tourism is up 10.12% and average spend 
per trip for all tourism is up 3.05%. 
 
Year-to-date (June 2014) All Tourism average spend per night for all tourism is up 5.93%  
Q3 2014 available shortly. 
 
TOTAL SPEND (million) 

England    2006 = £16,044   2013 = £18,707  
West Midlands  2006 = £523    2013 = £541  
Coventry    2006 = £72     2013 = £84 
 
TOTAL TRIPS  

England    2006 = 98,265 million  2013 = 103,500 million 
West Midlands  2006 = 3,540 thousand  2013 = 3,560 thousand 
Coventry    2006 = 544 thousand   2013 = 590 thousand 
 
Most Visited Towns and Cities 2013 for Great Britain (GB) residents – Trips 
Coventry is now in the Top 20 total trips at number 17 and Coventry is number 8 in the 
Top 10 for business trips in Great Britain since 2007. 
 
Most Visited Towns and Cities 2013 for GB residents – Spend 
Coventry is not in the Top 20 towns for total spend or Top 10 for business spend. 
 
Top towns for ‘Staying Visits' by inbound visitors 1999 – 2013 
Coventry was in the Top 20 until 2005 and has not been back in the Top 20 since. 
 
As a result of the above, Coventry has seen an increase in visitors from GB residents 
(staycations) and is currently the fastest growing West Midlands city, however, Coventry is 
not in the Top 20 for international visitors. 

5 Coventry – The Past 12 Months 

5.1 Coventry is the fastest growing West Midlands City for holidays and short breaks: 

(i) Phase one of both the visitor and conference websites have gone live and are fully 
operational. 

(ii) Phase one of the visitor app is live and fully operational.  
(iii) 20,000 visitor guides have been used at various levels to promote the destination. 
(iv) Successfully submitted several joint bids with partners for major events. Insomnia -  

the UK’s biggest gaming festival, was one of these, which has attracted over 60,000 
visitors to Coventry. 

(v) The first combined Coventry and Warwickshire presence at ‘International Confex’, 
the largest conference and events exhibition in the UK.  

(vi) MIPIM = working with 14 partners and securing £125k sponsorship. 
(vii) Supporting the newly formed hoteliers group. 
(viii) The Tourism Team is currently supporting delivery of a £100k city centre trial 

scheme for a new technology-driven click and collect scheme to support Coventry’s 
Business Improvement District. 

 

Page 20



 3 

 
5.2 Business Tourism – successes and future work 

(i) Building on Partnership approach - secured 4 key sponsors (total £40k in) 
undertaking a programme of three major conference and meetings exhibitions.  

(ii) Trade Only is returning to Coventry (Ricoh) in January 2015. This show attracts 
over 5,000 delegates from 52 countries to the area.  

(iii) VisitEngland Relationship. Press Trips – organising a press trip for seve
[...]
 to be 
determined 

Review of Coventry 
Police and Crime Board 

Sara Roach/ 
Simon 
Brake 

To review the impact of changes to the Community 
Partnership requested by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and implemented in September 2013 

Scruco 16/04/14 

Commissioning of Sara Roach/ To review progress on the implementation and delivery of Scruco 06/11/13 

P
age 27



Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 

4  

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead 
Officer 

Brief Summary of the issue Source 

Domestic Violence and 
Abuse services 

Mandie 
Watson 

better outcomes by the re-shaped services, following 
discussion at the Committee on 6 November 2013.  

Community Safety 
Partnership 

Sara Roach/ 
Mandie 
Watson 

To receive a progress report on crime and community safety 
issues relating to the Community Safety Partnership/ Police 
and Crime Board including progress against Police, Crime 
and Community Safety Plan priorities; the strategic 
assessment; and annual performance on crime and 
nuisance. 

Annual Review 

Regulatory Services Simon 
Brake/ 
Hamish 
Simmonds 

At its January meeting, Scruco considered a pilot approach 
to reviewing risk levels and thresholds for intervention and 
how this could affect the way the service operates and 
engages with local people. It was agreed that the outcomes 
of the pilot and proposals for rolling this approach out be 
considered at a future meeting early in the 2014/15 
municipal year. 

Informal Scruco 
meeting 10/06/13 
and Scruco 
22/01/14 

 
 
In addition the following dates are available if required: 19 November, 21 January 2015, 18 February, 18 March, 22 April 
 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October, 2014
	4 Air Quality
	5 Tourism in Coventry
	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor T Skipper (Chair) 

   

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor S Thomas 
 

  
 

Other Members: Councillors  Mrs Lucas (Cabinet Member (Policy and 
Leadership) 
Councillor Maton (Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
Employment) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Chief Executive’s: 
People: 
Place: 
Resources: 

B. LeeS Bennett, Resources Directorate 
D Nuttall, Place Directorate 
H Simmonds, People Directorate 
S. Brake, H. Simmonds 
D. Fitzhugh, D. Nuttall 
S. Bennett, V. Castree, G. Holmes 
 
 

Apologies: Councillors Abbott, Clifford, Innes and McNicholas 
 

 
Public Business 
 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th October, 2014 were signed as a true 
record.  
 
The Committee noted that an item on “Female Genital Mutilation” would be 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board at their meeting on Monday, 10th 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

November, 2014 and that Welfare Reform would be included in the Committee’s 
Work Programme for January, 2015. 
 
 

29. Air Quality  
 
The Committee considered a Briefing Note which indicated that Local Authorities 
are required to put in place an Air Quality Action Plan to address areas of poor air 
quality. Coventry’s current Plan was introduced in 2009 and requires updating to 
reflect national and local changes. The Briefing Note set out the context in which 
the Plan will be reviewed and covered the following areas:- 
 
 ●The impact of poor air quality on health 
 ●Air quality measurement in Coventry   
 ●West Midlands action to improve air quality 
 ●Local action to improve air quality 
 ●Action that could be taken to improve air quality. 
 
The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, including:- 
 
 ●Monitoring equipment in the City 
 ●The correlation between poor air quality and poor health, particularly  
     in the north  east of the City 
 ●The impact that traffic management measures, such as bus lanes, 
    has on congestion levels and air quality 
 ● The financial risks for the City Council in relation to the £400m fine 
     imposed by the EU on the UK Government for breaching air quality 
     standards 
 ●Mortality estimates attributable to poor air quality 
 ●Mitigation measures that could be introduced to improve air quality 
  
     RESOLVED:- 
 
 1) That Officers be requested to provide more detailed information 

in relation to the map appended to the Briefing Note which 
shows modelled areas of nitrogen dioxide exceedance, 
particularly regarding the correlation between health impacts 
and levels of pollution by ward 

 
2) That the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) be fully 

briefed on the impact of poor air quality on people’s health 
 
3) That officers be requested to continue to work towards 

identifying the financial risks for the City Council in relation to 
the £400m fine imposed by the EU on the UK Government for 
breaching air quality standards 

 
4) That officers be requested to explore linking the Air Quality 

Action Plan with benefits to public health in deprived areas 
 
5) That the Cabinet Member (Public Services) be requested to 

consider undertaking a review of bus lanes in the City 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 
6) The officers be requested to investigate introducing more 

environmentally friendly measures, such as planting more 
trees, to improve air quality 

 
7) That consideration be given to ways of changing personal 

behaviour and working with 3rd sector parties to educate and 
inform the public in relation to the dangers of poor air quality 

 
8) That the Committee be provided with an update on the new Air 

Quality Action Plan in the new Municipal Year 
 

30. Tourism in Coventry  
 
The Committee considered a Briefing Note which outlined Coventry’s current 
performance in the tourism sector and the local developments in the last 12 
months relating to the sector’s performance, key structures and services. The 
Briefing Note covered the following areas:- 
 
 ●Tourism and destination 
 ●VisitEngland Great British Tourism Survey Update 
 ●Coventry – The past 12 months 
 ●Business Tourism – successes and future work 
 ●Leisure Tourism – successes and future work 
 ●Structure and services 
 ●Destination Management Organisation 
 
The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, including:- 
 
 ●Issues relating to the Destination Management Organisation and  
              Coventry’s  links and roles in the sub region 
 ●The location of the Tourist Information Centre 
 ●The condition and management of City Council Heritage assets 

●The role of the Local Enterprise Partnership, both in terms of 
   developing sub- regional working on tourism and ensuring that the 
   skills requirement associated with the hospitality and tourism 
   industry are met   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1)  That the Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and 
           Employment) be requested to prioritise making a decision 
           on the relation of the Tourist Information Centre 
 
2) That consideration be given to opening St Mary’s Guildhall to 

the public as much as possible and particularly during school 
holidays and the Christmas period 

 
3) That the proposed establishment of a Destination Management 

Organisation for Coventry be endorsed 
 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

4) That consideration be given to alternative 
structures/organisations for the management of City Council 
heritage assets 

 
5)  That officers be requested to provide more information in 

relation to Coventry’s national position in league tables 
regarding “More Visited Towns and Cities 2013 for GB 
Residents-Spend”; “Top Towns for “Staying Visits” by 
Inbound Visitors” and “Number of International Visitors” 

 
6) That the officers be requested to take on board and pass on 

where appropriate the comments and concerns now raised in 
relation to City Council Heritage assets 

 
 

 
31. Outstanding Issues  

 
 
The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme for the current year. 
 

32. Any Other Items of Public Business -Overview and Scrutiny Management  
 
The Committee noted that a report of the Executive Director, Place headed 
‘Coventry and Warwickshire Gateway- Section 106 Planning Agreement’ had been 
considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 4th November 2014. The Committee 
noted that Councillor Skipper, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee had 
attended the meeting and had agreed that the decision was urgent and that call-in 
should not apply. 
 
In accordance with Part 3E, paragraph 19.4 of the Council’s Constitution, this was 
reported to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to inform them of the reason for 
urgency. The reason for urgency was that to delay implementation of the 
recommendations would put the whole of the Coventry and Warwickshire Gateway 
redevelopment scheme at significant risk. 

 
NOTE: This item was considered as an item of any other public business on the 
grounds of urgency, the reason for the urgency being the need to inform the 
Committee at the earliest opportunity.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)  

  


